
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to 
arrange to speak at the meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 21st April, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 224 136 814# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are live 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzE4N2Q3NDgtMjU3OS00NDc5LWJlZjItODI5ODI4MTk5ZjZj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
d
[...]
 71 - 82)



To consider the above application.

8. Draft Biodiversity Net Gain Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 83 - 144)

To consider the above report.

9. Planning Appeals  (Pages 145 - 164)

To consider the above report.

Membership:  Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman), 
P Groves, S Hogben, M Hunter (Chairman), D Jefferay, R Moreton, P Redstone, 
J  Weatherill and P Williams



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 24th March, 2021  

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)

Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, D Jefferay, 
R Moreton, B Puddicombe, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs C Coombs (Principal Planning Officer), Mr T Evans (Neighbourhood 
Planning Manager), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) Mr P Hurdus (Highways 
Development Manager), Mr R Law (Planning Team Leader) and Mr D Malcolm 
(Head of Planning)

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hunter.

94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3097M and 
19/3098M, Councillor S Edgar declared that he was the Chairman of the 
Public Rights of Way Committee who had been consulted on the 
applications, however he had not discussed the application or made any 
comments on them.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3097M and 
19/3098M, Councillor S Hogben declared that he was a non-Executive 
Director of ANSA who had been consulted on the applications, however he 
had not discussed the applications or made any comments on them.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3097M and 
19/3098M, Councillor B Puddicombe declared that was married to Town 
Councillor Fiona Wilson who was speaking on the applications, however 
he had not discussed the applications with her.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3097M and 
19/3098M, Councillor S Gardiner declared that he knew Jon Suckley who 
was speaking on the applications in a professional capacity, however he 
had not discussed the applications with him.

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



It was noted that all Members had received email correspondence in 
respect of applications 19/3097M and 19/3098M.

95 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 12 March 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

96 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

97 19/3097M-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION 
OF 134NO. DWELLINGS, VEHICULAR ACCESS, ROADS AND 
FOOTWAYS, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 
17/4277M, LAND BETWEEN CHELFORD ROAD AND WHIRLEY ROAD, 
HENBURY FOR MR MATTHEW SHIPMAN, BELLWAY HOMES 
LIMITED (MANCHESTER DIVISION) 

Consideration was given to the above application.

Councillor L Smetham, the Ward Councillor, Councillor J Barber, the Ward 
Councillor, Councillor Nick Mannion, the neighbouring Ward Councillor, 
Parish Councillor Simon Browne, representing Henbury Parish Council, 
Town Councillor Fiona Wilson, representing Macclesfield Town Council, 
Richard Slater, an objector and Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written and verbal 
update to the Board the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Accordance with Amended / Approved Plans
2. Accordance with submitted Affordable Housing Scheme
3. Facing materials to be submitted and approved
4. Updated Public Open Space Management Plan to be submitted
5. Detailed specification of LEAP to be submitted
6. Accordance with submitted details of levels
7. Landsca
[...]
he Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

(During consideration of the application, Councillors A Critchley, R 
Moreton and J Weatherill lost connection and therefore did not take part in 
the rest of the debate or vote on the application.  Also prior to the start of 
questions to the officer the virtual meeting was adjourned for a short 

Page 7



break.  Prior to consideration of the following application, the virtual 
meeting was adjourned for lunch from 1.50pm until 2.20pm).

98 19/3098M-ERECTION OF 23NO. DWELLINGS, VEHICULAR ACCESS, 
ROADS AND FOOTWAYS, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, 
DRAINAGE AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, LAND BETWEEN 
CHELFORD ROAD HENBURY AND WHIRLEY ROAD MACCLESFIELD 
FOR MR MATTHEW SHIPMAN, BELLWAY HOMES LIMITED 
(MANCHESTER DIVISION) 

Consideration was given to the above application.

Councillor L Smetham, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Simon 
Browne, representing Henbury Parish Council, Town Councillor Fiona 
Wilson, representing Macclesfield Town Council, Richard Slater, an 
objector and Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  In addition a statement 
was read out on behalf of Councillor J Barber, the Ward Councillor).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1.Overdevelopment of the site as in cumulatively excess of the 
requirement for number of dwellings within LPS 18.
2.Contrary to SE10 due to loss of Peat.
3.Contrary to SE12 increased pollution impact on air quality.
4.Contrary to SE3 due to biodiversity net loss.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
Councillors S Edgar, S Gardiner and P Groves requested that the minutes 
record the fact they voted against the recommendation of refusal  Prior to 
consideration of the application, Councillor D Jefferay lost connection and 
therefore did not take part in the date or vote on the application.  

Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor P Redstone left the 
virtual meeting and did not return).

99 DRAFT HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

Questions were asked in respect of viability assessments and whether or 
not they could be strengthened, affordable housing targets and whether or 
not these could be increased, numbers of affordable homes a year being 
built and whether there could be a focus on bedrooms delivered rather 
than units and whether the rural exception policy could be strengthened.

Page 8



RESOLVED

(1) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning be recommended to approve 
and publish the draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
and associated Strategic Environmental Assessment / Habitats 
Regulations Screening Report (Appendix B) and the Equalities 
Impact Assessment Screening Report (Appendix C) for four weeks 
public consultation.

(2) That the comments raised by Members of the Strategic Planning 
Board be taken into consideration by the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning.

(During consideration of the item, Councillor R Moreton left the virtual 
meeting and did not return).

100 CONFIRMATION OF THREE NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 
DIRECTIONS IN AREAS OF CREWE 

Consideration was given to the above report.

Members welcomed the recommendation outlined in the report and felt it 
was not only long overdue and would assist in providing better living 
conditions for the residents of Crewe.

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder for Planning be recommended to confirm the 
three non-immediate Article 4 Directions, to come into effect on the 1 
November 2021, covering the Nantwich Roa
[...]
o be acceptable in the context of the 
relevant policies of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and the saved policies of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and advice contained within the NPPF. The application is 
therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions and the necessary Section 106 
obligation.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement making provision for:

1. Affordable Housing comprising of 12 units with an intermediate tenure
2. Public Open Space comprising of: 

- Contribution of £19,500 towards additions, enhancements and improvements at 
West Park Play children’s facilities

- On site amenity space
- Management of on site amenity space

Page 52



3. Education Contribution of £257,955 towards secondary and SEN (Special 
Educational Needs) school places 

4. Healthcare contribution of £91,332 to support premises development of the Waters 
Green Medical Centre and development of additional primary care premises within 
Macclesfield.

5. Restriction of later living units to occupation by over 55s

And the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans
3. Construction of access prior to first occupation
4. No development involving the loss of the existing cricket pitch shall

be carried out until a timetable has been agreed for its replacement.
5. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved to include replacement planting
6. Landscaping scheme to be implemented
7. Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted and approved 
8. Tree protection of retained trees to be submitted an approved
9. Arboricultural Method Statement/Construction Specification for hard landscaping within 

root protection areas to be submitted and approved
10.Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and implemented
11.Details of external facing materials to be submitted, approved and implemented and 

notwithstanding the submitted detail, to include the use of stone.
12.Details of surfacing materials to be submitted and to be conservation style in 

accordance with design guide
13.Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and implemented including 

retention of boundary walls
14.Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted noise survey with 

mitigation provided prior to first occupation
15.Phase II contaminated land investigation to be submitted and approved
16.Verification of remediated contaminated land to be submitted and  approved
17.Bin storage to be provided prior to first occupation
18.Details of pile foundations to be submitted, approved and implemented
19.Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided prior to first occupation
20.Scheme of dust control to be submitted, approved and implemented
21.Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate systems
22.Scheme of surface water drainage to be submitted, approved and implemented
23.Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction Environmental 

Management Plan
24.Removal of permitted development rights for Classes A-E (extensions and outbuildings 

etc)
25.Removal of permitted development rights for gates, walls and fences
26.Obscured glazing on specific plots and glazed screening to some balconies
27.Accordance with Ecological Assessments
28.Nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and implemented
29.Details of external lighting to be submitted, approved and implemented
30.Scheme for ecological enhancement to be to be submitted, approved and implemented
31.Retention of war memorial gates

Page 53



32.Scheme of memorial proposals to be submitted and approved including details of 
cricket pavilion war memorial lintel to be repurposed

33.Details of cycle storage to be submitted and approved
34.Scheme for car club to be submitted and approved
35.Submission of a scheme and method statement for the retention of the façade of the 

main school block to be submitted and approved
36.Submission of a scheme and method statement for relocation of cricket pavilion to be 

submitted and approved (including retention of memorial lintel)

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of the Strategic Planning Board to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

Page 54



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 19/1069M

   Location: KINGS SCHOOL, CUMBERLAND STREET, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK10 1DA

   Proposal: Listed building consent for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
residential redevelopment of The King's School Cumberland Street site to 
provide a mixture of conversion and new build dwellings and 'Later Living' 
apartments, with associated access, car parking, open space, 
landscaping and infrastructure

   Applicant: Mr James Payne, Hillcrest Homes (est 1985) ltd and the Foundation of Sir 
John Percyvale

   Expiry Date: 07-Jun-2019

SUMMARY

The proposal would remove the existing unsightly 20th Century additions to 
the principal Grade II Listed buildings and would thereby enhance the 
heritage asset. The proposal would secure the retention of the heritage 
asset and provide it with a viable future use. Any harm would be less than 
substantial and, in any event, would be outweighed by the public benefits of 
the scheme. Such benefits include ensuring a sustainable future use is 
secured for such an important and prominent site within Macclesfield; the 
provision of a pmmmublic pedestrian / cycle link increasing connectivity 
through the site; the high quality design credentials; the retention / 
relocation of the cricket pavilion and opening up views of the principal listed 
buildings from the Sainsburys roundabout.  There a
[...]
RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans
3. No development involving the loss of the existing cricket pitch shall

be carried out until a timetable has been agreed for its replacement.
4. Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and implemented
5. Details of external facing materials to be submitted, approved and implemented and 

notwithstanding the submitted detail, to include the use of stone.
6. Details of surfacing materials to be submitted and to be conservation style in accordance 

with design guide
7. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and implemented including 

retention of boundary walls
8. Retention of war memorial gates
9. Scheme of memorial proposals to be submitted and approved
10.Submission of a scheme and method statement for the retention of the façade of the 

main school block to be submitted and approved

Page 68



11.Submission of a scheme and method statement for relocation of cricket pavilion to be 
submitted and approved (including retention of memorial lintel)

12.The material and colour of any rainwater goods to be installed on the principal listed 
buildings shall be cast metal and painted black, unless otherwise agreed

13.Prior to the installation of any fenestration as part of the works to the principal listed 
buildings, drawings indicating details of all windows and external doors, including cross 
sections of glazing bars shall be submitted and approved

14.All windows and doors in the external elevations of principal listed buildings shall be 
fabricated in timber

15.Details of any repairs to the boundary walls shall be submitted to and approved
16.Details showing the location, size, design and materials of the proposed boundary 

treatments shall be submitted to and approved
17.No new plumbing, pipes, soil stacks, flues, vents, ductwork grilles, security alarms, 

lighting, satellite dishes, cameras or other fixtures shall be attached to the external faces 
of the principal listed buildings

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice Chair) of the Strategic Planning Board to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice.

Page 69



P
age 70



   Application No: 20/5699C

   Location: GLEBE FARM, BOOTH LANE, MIDDLEWICH

   Proposal: Variation of condition 21 on 13/3449C - Outline application for residential 
development (approximately 450 dwellings), retail unit (A1, A2, A3, A4 
and/or A5) and supporting infrastructure.

   Applicant: G Bancroft, Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd

   Expiry Date: 23-Apr-2021

SUMMARY

The principle of the development has already been accepted. The wording of condition 21 to 
exclude construction vehicles accessing the site from Warmingham Lane is not considered to 
be reasonable or necessary. The variation to allow construction vehicles access via 
Warmingham Lane to construct up to 75 dwellings would not result in an unacceptable impact 
on highway safety and the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would not be 
severe. The application complies with the relevant policies of the Development Plan and the 
NPPF.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to S106 Agreement and the imposition of planning conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is referred to Strategic Planning Board as it seeks to vary a condition which 
was specifically added by the Strategic Planning Board at the meeting on 2nd April 2014.

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

Outline application 13/3449C gave approval for up to 450 dwellings with an average density 
of 35 dwellings per hectare. Access was approved at this stage and there are two access 
points to serve the site; one 
[...]
farmhouse 

Delegation Written 
Representations

Withdrawn

18/4703C DEAN HILL, NEWCASTLE 
ROAD, BETCHTON, CW11 
2TG

Outline application for proposed 
development of a sub-terraneum 
innovative code

Delegation Written 
Representations

Withdrawn

P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 19/1068M -The demolition of existing buildings and the residential redevelopment of The King's School Cumberland Street site to provide a mixture of conversion and new build dwellings and 'Later Living' apartments, with associated access, car parking, open space, landscaping and infrastructure, Kings School, Cumberland Street, Macclesfield for Mr James Payne, Hillcrest Homes (est 1985) ltd and the Foundation of Sir John Percyvale
	6 19/1069M-Listed building consent for the demolition of existing buildings and the residential redevelopment of The King's School Cumberland Street site to provide a mixture of conversion and new build dwellings and 'Later Living' apartments, with associated access, car parking, open space, landscaping and infrastructure, Kings School, Cumberland Street, Macclesfield for Mr James Payne, Hillcrest Homes (est 1985) ltd and the Foundation of Sir John Percyvale
	7 20/5699C-Variation of condition 21 on 13/3449C - Outline application for residential development (approximately 450 dwellings), retail unit (A1, A2, A3, A4 and/or A5) and supporting infrastructure, Glebe Farm, Booth Lane, Middlewich for G Bancroft, Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd
	8 Draft Biodiversity Net Gain Supplementary Planning Document
	App A Draft Biodvierstiy Net Gain SPD Mar20 (002)
	App B Draft Biodiverstiy Net Gain SPD SEA HRA screening
	App C Draft BNG SPD EqIA Form

	9 Planning Appeals
	Appeals report to SPB Apr 2021 - Appendix  1 & 2






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chair)
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair)

Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, D Jefferay, 
R Moreton, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

103 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

104 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/1068M and 
19/1069M, Councillor S Hogben declared that he was a non-Executive 
Director of ANSA who had been consulted on the applications, however he 
had not discussed the applications or made any comments on them.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/1068M and 
19/1069M, Councillor S Gardiner declared that he knew Jon Suckley who 
was speaking on the applications in a professional capacity, however he 
had not discussed the applications with him.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/1068M and 
19/1069M, Councillor M Hunter declared that he was a non-Executive 
Director of ANSA who had been consulted on the applications, however he 
had not discussed the applications or made any comments on them.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/5699C, Councillor 
M Hunter declared that he was the Ward Councillor for Middlewich and 
had attended a presentation by the applicants to members of Middlewich 
Town Council, however he felt that this did not prejudice his vote.

105 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 7 April 2021 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

106 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 



107 19/1068M -THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
THE RESIDENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT OF THE KING'S SCHOOL 
CUMBERLAND STREET SITE TO PROVIDE A MIXTURE OF 
CONVERSION AND NEW BUILD DWELLINGS AND 'LATER LIVING' 
APARTMENTS, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING, OPEN 
SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE, KINGS SCHOOL, 
CUMBERLAND STREET, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR JAMES PAYNE, 
HILLCREST HOMES (EST 1985) LTD AND THE FOUNDATION OF SIR 
JOHN PERCYVALE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor L Roberts, the Ward Councillor, Councillor J Barber, a visiting 
Councillor, Town Councillor F Wilson, representing Macclesfield Town 
Council, Ruth Thompson, an objector and Jon Suckley, the agent for the 
applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Board the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
agreement securing the following:-

1. Affordable Housing comprising of 12 units with an 
intermediate tenure

2. Public Open Space comprising of: 
- Contribution of £19,500 towards additions, enhancements 

and improvements at West Park Play children’s facilities
- On site amenity space
- Management of on site amenity space
- Unadopted areas of the internal road and footpaths are 

transferred to a management company for future 
management and maintenance

- Access by members of the public to be maintained in 
perpetuity

3. Education Contribution of £257,955 towards secondary and SEN 
(Special Educational Needs) school places 

4. Healthcare contribution of £91,332 to support premises 
development of the Waters Green Medical Centre and 
development of additional primary care premises within 
Macclesfield.

5. Restriction of later living units to occupation by over 55s

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans
3. Construction of access prior to first occupation



4. No development involving the loss of the existing cricket pitch shall
be carried out until a timetable has been agreed for its replacement.

5. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved to include 
replacement planting

6. Landscaping scheme to be implemented
7. Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted and approved 
8. Tree protection of retained trees to be submitted an approved
9. Arboricultural Method Statement/Construction Specification for hard 

landscaping within root protection areas to be submitted and 
approved

10.Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and 
implemented

11.Details / samples of external facing materials to be submitted, 
approved and implemented and notwithstanding the submitted 
detail, to include the use of stone.

12.Details / samples of surfacing materials to be submitted and to be 
conservation style in accordance with design guide

13.Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and 
implemented including retention of boundary walls to include low 
level boundary treatment to the rear of the D type properties

14.Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted noise 
survey with mitigation provided prior to first occupation

15.Phase II contaminated land investigation to be submitted and 
approved

16.Verification of remediated contaminated land to be submitted and  
approved

17.Bin storage to be provided prior to first occupation
18.Details of pile foundations to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
19.Electric Vehicle Infrastructure to be provided prior to first occupation
20.Scheme of dust control to be submitted, approved and implemented
21.Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate 

systems
22.Scheme of surface water drainage to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
23.Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction 

Environmental Management Plan
24.Removal of permitted development rights for Classes A-E 

(extensions and outbuildings etc)
25.Removal of permitted development rights for gates, walls and 

fences
26.Obscured glazing on specific plots and glazed screening to some 

balconies
27.Accordance with Ecological Assessments
28.Nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
29.Details of external lighting to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
30.Scheme for ecological enhancement to be to be submitted, 

approved and implemented



31.Retention of war memorial gates including a scheme for their 
protection during construction

32.Scheme of memorial proposals to be submitted and approved 
including details of cricket pavilion war memorial lintel to be 
repurposed and names of the fallen to be included within the stone 
haha

33.Details of cycle storage to be submitted and approved
34.Scheme for car club to be submitted and approved
35.Submission of a scheme and method statement for the retention of 

the façade of the main school block to be submitted and approved
36.Submission of a scheme and method statement for relocation of 

cricket pavilion to be submitted and approved (including retention of 
memorial lintel)

37.Pedestrian and cycle route to be implemented in accordance with 
the approved plans and secured under a s278 highways agreement

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

(Prior to the start of the debate the virtual meeting was adjourned for a 
short break.  The virtual meeting adjourned for lunch from 1.15pm until 
2.00pm).

108 19/1069M-LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR THE DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE RESIDENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT 
OF THE KING'S SCHOOL CUMBERLAND STREET SITE TO PROVIDE 
A MIXTURE OF CONVERSION AND NEW BUILD DWELLINGS AND 
'LATER LIVING' APARTMENTS, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING, OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE, 
KINGS SCHOOL, CUMBERLAND STREET, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR 
JAMES PAYNE, HILLCREST HOMES (EST 1985) LTD AND THE 
FOUNDATION OF SIR JOHN PERCYVALE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor F Wilson, representing Macclesfield Town Council, Ruth 
Thompson, an objector and Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)



2. Development in accordance with approved and amended plans
3. No development involving the loss of the existing cricket pitch shall

be carried out until a timetable has been agreed for its replacement
4. Details of ground levels to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
5. Details of external facing materials and internal materials to be 

submitted, approved and implemented and notwithstanding the 
submitted detail, to include the use of stone.

6. Details of surfacing materials to be submitted and to be 
conservation style in accordance with design guide

7. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted, approved and 
implemented including retention of boundary walls

8. Retention of war memorial gates to include a scheme for their 
protection during construction

9. Scheme of memorial proposals to be submitted and approved
10.Submission of a scheme and method statement for the retention of 

the façade of the main school block to be submitted and approved
11.Submission of a scheme and method statement for de-construction 

and relocation of cricket pavilion to be submitted and approved 
(including retention of memorial lintel)

12.The material and colour of any rainwater goods to be installed on 
the principal listed buildings shall be cast metal and painted black, 
unless otherwise agreed

13.Prior to the installation of any fenestration as part of the works to 
the principal listed buildings, drawings indicating details of all 
windows and external doors, including cross sections of glazing 
bars shall be submitted and approved

14.All windows and doors in the external elevations of principal listed 
buildings shall be fabricated in timber

15.Details of any repairs to the boundary walls shall be submitted to 
and approved

16.Details showing the location, size, design and materials of the 
proposed boundary treatments shall be submitted to and approved

17.No new plumbing, pipes, soil stacks, flues, vents, ductwork grilles, 
security alarms, lighting, satellite dishes, cameras or other fixtures 
shall be attached to the external faces of the principal listed 
buildings

18.Submission of a Method Statement for the removal of fabric 
including documentation and recording of it

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor A Critchley left the 
virtual meeting and did not return).



109 20/5699C-VARIATION OF CONDITION 21 ON 13/3449C - 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
(APPROXIMATELY 450 DWELLINGS), RETAIL UNIT (A1, A2, A3, A4 
AND/OR A5) AND SUPPORTING INFRASTRUCTURE, GLEBE FARM, 
BOOTH LANE, MIDDLEWICH FOR G BANCROFT, TAYLOR WIMPEY 
UK LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor David Nixon, representing Moston Parish Council and 
Brian O’Connor, representing the applicant attended the virtual meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The proposed construction access when combined with the other 
developments in the area will lead to a cumulative impact on highway 
safety on the local road network contrary to local policies GR6 and GR9 of 
the Congleton Local Plan and the NPPF.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval)

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the 
Vice Chair) of Strategic Planning Board, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(During consideration of the application Councillor P Redstone left the 
virtual meeting therefore he did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application.  Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor D 
Jefferay left the virtual meeting and did not return.  The virtual meeting 
was adjourned for a short break).

110 DRAFT BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Consideration was given to the above report.

Members made comments in respect of the following:-

People adjacent to a site how can we make them aware of the site they 
are next to a BNG site and their responsibilities as a neighbour, long term 
preservation and concerns about conflict of creation of new wetlands and 
views of man airport.



RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder for Planning be recommended to approve and 
publish the draft Biodiversity Net Gain Supplementary Planning Document 
and associated Strategic Environmental Assessment / Habitats 
Regulations Screening Report (Appendix B) and the Equalities Impact 
Assessment Screening Report (Appendix C) for a minimum of four weeks 
public consultation.

(During consideration of the item, Councillor P Redstone left the virtual 
meeting and did not return).

111 PLANNING APPEALS 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.45 pm

Councillor M Hunter (Chair)


